Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/28/2008

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Continental Broadband Pennsylvania. Inc.		08/19/2008	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Continental Broadband Pennsylvania, LLC	
Street Address:	100 West Plume Street, Suite 2E	
City:	Norfolk	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23510	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3073468	ETHERNET ANYWHERE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-4753

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: miskowitz@kiltown.com

Correspondent Name: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47482-322557
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Iskowitz, Kilpatrick Townsend
Signature:	/mji/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0352

OP \$40.00 3073468

Date:	07/06/2011
Total Attachments: 5 source=Continental Merger#page1.tif source=Continental Merger#page2.tif source=Continental Merger#page3.tif source=Continental Merger#page4.tif source=Continental Merger#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0353

Entity #: 3831608 Date Filed: 08/28/2008 Pedro A. Cortés Secretary of the Commonweaith

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE CORPORATION BUREAU

Certificate of Merger or Consolidation Limited Liability Company (15 Pa. C.S. § 8958)

Γ	Name	·	···				nt will be retu		
l						name an the left.	d address you	enter to	
	Address	OT C)RP-C(TINTER		=			
	City	110	≀DF •∪ (Zip Code					
			·			Co	mmonwealth	n of Pennsylvania MERGER 6 Page(s)	•
					110			(1)	
	\$150 plus in addition	\$40 additional to two	for each party	,			T0824	:264002	
×	In complis I liability o	ance with the requ ompany(s), desiri	irements of the	e 15 Pa.C.S. § 89: merger or consolic	58 (relating dation, herel	to articles by state th	of merger or at:	consolidation), the	unde
_	1. The nan	ne of the limited l	ability compa	ny surviving the n	nerger or co	nsolidatio	n is:	F .	
	Continents 2. Check a The su	al Broadband Pensional Broadband Pensional Pen	of the following	g: ny is a domestic li) address of its curre	
_	2. Check a The su registe venue Depart	al Broadband Pensand complete one of arviving limited listered office in this	of the following ability compan	g: ny is a domestic li th or (b) name of i	its commerc t the follow	ial registe	red office pr) address of its curre ovider and the coun form to the records of County	ty of
	2. Check a The su registe venue Depart (a) Nu	and complete one of complete one of the Department of the Department of the Department of the Department of Commercia	of the following ability compan Commonwealt at is hereby aut	g: ry is a domestic li th or (b) name of i thorized to correct	its commerc t the follow	ial registe ing inform	red office pro ation to conf	ovider and the coun form to the records	ty of of the
	2. Check a The suregiste venue Depart (a) Nu (b) Na c/o: CT Co	al Broadband Pensional Complete one of arriving limited listed office in this is (the Departmentment); mber and Street me of Commercial proporation reviving limited listed the (a) addresortial registered of the control of the contr	of the following ability compan Commonwealt at is hereby aut al Registered Compan ability compan as of its curren ffice provider	g: ty is a domestic li th or (b) name of i thorized to correc City Office Provider ty is a qualified fo t registered office and the county of	st commerce the following St reign limite in this Con venue is (t)	ial registering informate ate d liability amonweal are Departer	Zip company for th or (b) name	County County Philadelphiz rmed under the laws	ty of of the
	2. Check a The su registe venue Depart (a) Nu (b) Na c/o: CT Co	al Broadband Pensional Complete one of arriving limited listed office in this is (the Departmentment); mber and Street me of Commercial proporation reviving limited listed the (a) addresortial registered of the control of the contr	of the following ability compan Commonwealt at is hereby aut al Registered Compan ability compan as of its curren ffice provider	g: ry is a domestic li th or (b) name of i thorized to correc City Office Provider ry is a qualified fo t registered office	st commerce the following St reign limite in this Con venue is (t)	ial registering informate ate d liability amonweal are Departer	Zip company for th or (b) name	County County Philadelphiz rmed under the laws	ty of of the
	2. Check a The suregiste venue Depart (a) Nu (b) Na c/o: CT Co The suregiste suregiste venue Depart (a) Nu (b) Na (comme follow (a) No	and complete one of complete one of complete in this is (the Department in the properties of Commercial provision limited lie and the (a) addresserving information to the complete of complete or complete of com	of the following ability compan Commonwealt at is hereby aut al Registered Combility compans of its current ffice provider a conform to the	g: ry is a domestic li th or (b) name of i thorized to correc City Office Provider ry is a qualified fo at registered office and the county of the records of the I	st commerce the following St reign limite in this Con venue is (t)	ial registering informate ate d liability nmonweal ate Departre	Zip Zip company for th or (b) nament is hereb	County County Philadelphis rmed under the laws te of its by authorized to corr	ty of of the
	Continents 2. Check a The su registe venue Depart (a) Nu (b) Na c/o: CT Co The su commo follow (a) No (b) Na	and complete one of complete one of complete in this is (the Department timent); in the of Commercial provision limited lie and the (a) addresseroial registered of ing information to the complete and Street in	of the following ability compan Commonwealt at is hereby aut al Registered Companies of its current ffice provider a conform to the al Registered Companies of the conform to the al Registered Companies of the conform to the al Registered Companies of the compan	g: The sy is a domestic lift or (b) name of ithorized to correct thorized to correct City Office Provider The sy is a qualified for the registered office and the county of the records of the I City Office Provider	st commerce the following St reign limite in this Con venue is (t) Department) St	ial registering informate ate d liability amonweal to Departrestate	Zip company for the or (b) nament is hereby Zip	County County Philadelphis rmed under the laws te of its by authorized to corr County County County	s of

2008 AUG 28 PM 4: 35

PA DEPT OF STATE

American LegalNet, Inc. www.FormsWorkflow.dom

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0354

office provider	and the county of venue of each o	ed office in this Commonwealth or name of its conter domestic corporation and quanterger or consolidation are as follows:	commercial registered alified foreign limited
Name	Registered Office Address	Commercial Registered Office Provider	County
Continental Broadt	pand		
Pennsylvania, Inc.		CT Corporation System	Philadelphia
·			
A Chack and if an	propriate complete, one of the foll	J	
ч. спеск, ини у ар	propriace complete, one of the Joil	iowing:	
The plan of mer State.	rger or consolidation shall be effe	ctive upon filing these Articles of Merger in the	e Department of
The plan of me	rger or consolidation shall be effe	ective on:	
•		ctive on:atat	
5. The manner in w	hich the plan of merger or consol	idation was adopted by each domestic entite	y is as follows:
Name of lents	Ey	Manner of Adoption	•
Continental Broadba	and Pennsylvania, LLC	Adopted by the members purusant t	o 15 Pa, C.S. 8957(g)
Continental B	roadband Pennsylvania.	Inc. Adopted by the directors pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. 19	
The plan was and	revised, adopted or approved, as-	illity company is a party to the merger or conso the case may be, by the fireign limited liability plan in accordance with the laws of the juried	recommency (or cachrof
7. Check, and if app	ropriate complete, one of the foll	owing:	
☑ The plan of merg	ger or consolidation is set forth in	full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a	part hereof.
provisions, if any Organization of t forth in full in Ex	 of the plan of merger or consol the surviving limited liability con thibit A attached hereto and mad 	ission of certain provisions of plan of merger of lidation that amend or constitute the operative of apany as in effect subsequent to the effective of e a part hereof. The full text of the plan of mer surviving limited liability company, the addres	Certificate of late of the plan are set ger or consolidation
Number and stre	et City	State Zip	County
•			
		;	American LegelNet, Inc.
	t .		www.FormsWorkflow.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0355

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned
entities have caused this Certificate of Merger or
Consolidation to be signed by a duly authorized member
or manager or officer thereof this
19th day of <u>August</u> , 2008.
·
G. C. LID. B. ID. LIVE
Continental Broadband Pennsylvania, LLC
Name of Limited Liability Company
<i>a a</i>
19 2
Signature
Guy R. Friddell, III
Manager
Title
, iue
Continental Broadband Pennsylvania, Inc.
Name of Corporation "
1 1
16
Signature
Gay R. Friddell, III
Vice President
Title
n *****

American LegalNet, Inc. www.FormsWorkflow.com

EXHIBIT A

PLAN OF MERGER OF

CONTINENTAL BROADBAND PENNSYLVANIA, INC., A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION, WITH AND INTO CONTINENTAL BROADBAND PENNSYLVANIA, LLC, A PENNSYLVANIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

- 1. Continental Broadband Pennsylvania, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Non-Surviving Company"), will merge with and into Continental Broadband Pennsylvania, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company (the "Surviving Company") (the "Merger").
- Each of the Surviving Company and the Non-Surviving Company are whollyowned subsidiaries of Continental Broadband, Inc., a Virginia corporation.
- 3. At the Effective Time (defined below), (a) each share of the capital stock of the Non-Surviving Company issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be surrendered for cancellation and canceled, and no additional membership interests of the Surviving Company shall be issued therefor, (b) all of the assets and liabilities of the Non-Surviving Company shall become assets and liabilities of the Surviving Company, and (c) the membership interests of the Surviving Company shall not be affected in any way by the Merger and shall constitute all of the membership interests of the Surviving Company from and after the Effective Date.
- 4. The Articles of Organization and the Operating Agreement of the Surviving Company at the Effective Date shall be the Articles of Organization and the Operating Agreement of the Surviving Company from and after the Effective Date unless and until amended or restated in accordance with applicable law.

1

I-822375.1

- 5. The foregoing Plan of Merger is permitted under, and is effectuated in accordance with, the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The Surviving Company is a Pennsylvania limited liability company.
- 6. This Plan of Merger may be terminated and the Merger abandoned at any time before the Effective Date by the consent in writing of either of the Non-Surviving Company or the Surviving Company.
- 7. The Merger shall occur and be effective the ("Effective Time") on the filing of Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of Pennsylvania.

END OF DOCUMENT

2

1-822375.1

RECORDED: 07/06/2011